
Planning Committee
Tuesday 4 December 2018

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055 or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 November 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 4 December 2018

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 3 - 7

5.1. 78-94 ORMSIDE STREET, LONDON SE15 1TF 8 - 71

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  26 November 2018



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.

1



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
4 December 2018

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary
[...]
rently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.   directly related to the development; and
c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all PPGs and PPSs.  For 
the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF.  For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

5



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

Virginia Wynn-Jones
020 7525 7055

Each planning committee 
item has a separate planning 
case file

Development Management
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

The named case officer 
as listed or the Planning 
Department
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services
Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer

Jon Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
(Legal Services)

Version Final
Dated 26 November 2018

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 26 November 2018

6



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 4 December 2018

78-94 ORMSIDE STREET, LONDON SE15 1TFSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Redevelopment of the site, involving the demolition of existing buildings and structures, to deliver a mixed use building of 
up to nine storeys (ten storeys including the mezzanine at entrance level) plus rooftop plant. The building will comprise 
2058 square metres of new and replacement commercial floor space (Class B1) together with 56 residential units (Class 
C3) and will include the creation of a new basement, hard and soft landscaping, reconfigured servicing arrangements and 
other associated works.
(This application represents a departure from Strategic Policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and 
Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing 
to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location).

Proposal

18-AP-1049Reg. No.

TP/2407-94TP No.

Old Kent RoadWard

Patrick CroninOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 5.1

 

7



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

78-94 Ornside street, London SE15 1TF

8
Agenda Item 5.1



Item No.  
5.1 

  

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
4 December 2018 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 18/AP/1049 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
78-94 ORMSIDE STREET, LONDON SE15 1TF 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of the site, involving the demolition of existing buildings and 
structures, to deliver a mixed use building of up to nine storeys (ten storeys 
including the mezzanine at entrance level) plus rooftop plant. The building 
will comprise 2058 square metres of new and replacement commercial floor 
space (Class B1) together with 56 residential units (Class C3) and will 
include the creation of a new basement, hard and soft landscaping, 
reconfigured servicing arrangements and other associated works. 
 
(This application represents a departure from Strategic Policy 10 'Jobs and 
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic 
and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by 
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred 
industrial location). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Director of Planning  
 

Application Start Date  06/04/2018 Application Expiry Date  06/07/2018 

Earliest Decision Date 20/06/2018 Committee Date          04/12/2018 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That full planning permission be granted for 18/AP/1049, subject to conditions and the 

applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 4 April 2019 the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 18/AP/1049, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 192 of this report. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3. The application site is a rectangular-shaped plot of land comprising a two-storey 
flat-roofed vacant warehouse building with a small single-storey element to the rear. 
The last lawful use of the building was a print works with ancillary office (Class B1). Of 
post-war utilitarian character, the concrete framed-building has two frontages, one on 
Manor Grove and one on Ormside Street. The site also contains a narrow strip of 
tarmacadam forecourt which stretches the full length of the building’s two frontages 
and is used for informal off-street parking. 
 

9



 

 
 Figure 1: The existing warehouse building, at the junction of Ormside Street and Manor Grove. 

  

4. The site is bounded along its northern edge by no. 96-108 Ormside Street, a part 
single-storey, part-two-storey warehouse building (Class B1) with a small single-storey 
substation that abuts the application sit
[...]
2 Hatcham Road and 134-140 Ilderton Road 
 
Application type: Full Planning Permission (FUL) 
Application reference no.: 17/AP/3757 
 
Application for full planning permission for mixed use redevelopment comprising: 
demolition of existing buildings and construction of a building ranging in height from 
four to nine storeys to provide 1,179 sqm (GIA) of commercial space (use class B1) at 
ground floor, 86 residential dwellings above (30 x 1 bed, 39 x 2 bed and 17 x 3 bed), 
with associated amenity areas, cycle and disabled car parking and refuse/recycling 
stores. 
 
Decision date: Pending 
Decision: Granted, subject to legal agreement (GSLA)    
 

 180 Ilderton Road 
 
Application type: Full Planning Permission (FUL) 
Application reference no.: 17/AP/4546 
 
Planning permission granted subject to legal agreement on 21/03/2018 for: Demolition 
of existing building and erection of a part 5, 8 and 9 storey plus basement mixed-use 
development (max height 29.98m) comprising 2,351 sqm (gia) of flexible workspace 
(Use Class B1) and 84 residential apartments (Use Class C3) with associated amenity 
space and ancillary infrastructure 
 
Decision date: Pending 
Decision: Granted, subject to legal agreement (GSLA)    
 

 Iberia House, 2 Hatcham Road, London, SE15 1TW 
 
Application reference no.: 17/AP/4649 
Application type: Full Planning Permission (FUL) 
 
Demolition of existing light industrial building and construction of a building ranging in 
height from 2 to 10 storeys comprising 915.5sqm of B1 commercial and employment 
space at ground and first floor levels and 34 residential flats over the second to ninth 
floor levels, with 3 residential parking spaces accessed from Hatcham Road. 
 
Decision date: Pending 
Decision: Pending (PEN) 
 

  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 Summary of main issues 

 
29. The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

 
a) Principle in terms of land use, including consideration of emerging policy for the 

O
[...]
 These obligations are necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 

terms, mitigating for its adverse impacts. In the event that a satisfactory legal 
agreement has not been entered into by 4 April 2019 it is recommended that the 
director of planning refuses planning permission, if appropriate, for the following 
reason: 
 

 “The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations 
secured through the completion of a Section 106 agreement, fails to ensure 
adequate provision of mitigation against the adverse impacts of the 
development through projects or contributions in accordance with saved 
policy 2.5 'Planning obligations' of the Southwark Plan (2007), strategic 
policy 14 'Delivery and implementation' of the Core Strategy (2011), policy 
8.2 'Planning obligations' of the London Plan (2016), and Southwark 
Council's Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 
(2015).” 

  
 Consultation responses: members of the public 

 
193. Four representations were received in respect of this planning application, of which 

three were in objection. Appendix 1 provides further details. In summary, the material 
planning considerations raised by these representations are as follows: 
 

 Local economic and social impact: 

• Harmful impact on local communities because they would be priced-out through 
gentrification and would lack the financial means to acquire any of the proposed 
dwellings. 

 
Land use and principle of development: 

• The proposal would result in the loss of industrial land which is protected by the 
SIL designation; 

• The existing diversity of uses and activities in this area will be diminished; 

• The proposal is premature given that the OKR AAP and New Southwark Plan 
have not yet been adopted, and; 

• The proposal is contrary to adopted planning policy. 
 
Quality of the commercial floorspace: 

• The flexibility/adaptability of the commercial floorspace is compromised by the 
residential cores; 

[...]
ing and refuse arrangements are all acceptable, while 
detailed cycle storage design and construction management impacts will be resolved 
at the conditions stage. The existing trees on the Manor Grove footway are to be 
replaced but, should this prove not to be feasible once the Section 278 works are 
resolved, there is a mechanism in place for securing a financial contribution from the 
developer to fund investment in tree planting in the vicinity. 
 

212. Other conditions are imposed in respect of matters such as archaeology, ecology and 
energy. Additionally, mitigation will be sought through a Section 106 Agreement, the 
terms of which have been agreed with the developer, and upon the successful 
resolution of which planning permission will be dependent. 
  

213. In line with the requirements of the NPPF, the Council has applied the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. The proposed development would accord with 
sustainable principles and would make efficient use of the land to deliver a high quality 
development that is in accordance with the Council’s aspirations for the area. It is 
therefore recommended that Members grant permission, subject to conditions as set 
out in the attached draft decision notice and the applicant entering into a Section 106 
agreement.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

55



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file: TP/2407-94 
 
Application file: 18/AP/1049 
 
Southwark Local Development 
Framework and Development 
Plan Documents 

Place and 
Wellbeing 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 5535 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 2 Consultation responses received 

Appendix 3 Recommendation  

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL  
 

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director o
[...]
 Region & South East Region  
Thames Water - Development Planning  
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps)  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
Email representation  
155 Commercial Street, Spitalfields, E1 6BJ  
5a Lewisham Way, New Cross, SE14 6PP  
96-108 Ormside Street, London, SE15 1TF  

 
 
   

59



APPENDIX 3 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Musco (Clapham ltd) Reg. Number 18/AP/1049 
Application Type Full Planning Application    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 
TP/2407-94 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Redevelopment of the site, involving the demolition of existing buildings and structures, to deliver a mixed use 

building of up to nine storeys (ten storeys including the mezzanine at entrance level) plus rooftop plant. The 
building will comprise 2058 square metres of new and replacement commercial floor space (Class B1) together 
with 56 residential units (Class C3) and will include the creation of a new basement, hard and soft landscaping, 
reconfigured servicing arrangements and other associated works. 
 
(This application represents a departure from Strategic Policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the Core Strategy 
(2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by 
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location). 
 

At: 78-94 ORMSIDE STREET, LONDON SE15 1TF 
 
In accordance with application received on 30/03/2018 08:01:17     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos.  
 
Existing plans 
 4487/PA/001  -  ‘Site Location’ 
 4487/PA/100  -  ‘Existing Floor Plans’ 
 4487/PA/110  -  ‘Existing Elevations’ 
 
Proposed plans, elevations and sections 
 
 4487/
[...]
out otherwise than in accordance with any 
approval given. This should include details of the mechanical and electrical fit-out of the units, showing heating 
and cooling provision, and the provision of kitchen and toilet facilities.  
 
The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any approval given. 
 
Reason: 
In granting this permission the Local Planning Authority has had regard to the special circumstances of this case, 
as well as the need to ensure the commercial floorspace is attractive to and suitable for a range of businesses, in 
accordance with: the National Planning Policy Framework 2018; Strategic Policy 1.2 (Strategic and Local 

67



Preferred Industrial Locations) of The Core Strategy 2011, and; Saved Policy 3.2 (Protection of Amenity) of the 
Southwark Plan 2007.  

   
Pre-occupation condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below must be 
submitted to and approved by the council before the building(s) hereby permitted are occupied or the use hereby 
permitted is commenced.  
 
20 FIT-OUT OF THE COMMERCIAL PREMISES FOR CLASS B1 (C) USE: TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO 

OCCUPATION OF ANY DWELLING 
 
None of the dwellings hereby approved shall be occupied until practical completion of the B1(c) fit-out of the 
commercial floorspace [the details of which are to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, 
as required by a separate condition on this Decision Notice], unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring residental properties do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of noise 
nuisance from fit-out works after the residential accommodation has been occupied, in accordance with: the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2018; Strategic Policy 13 (High Environmental Standards) of the Core 
Strategy 2011, and; Saved Policy 3.2 (Protection of Amenity) of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

 
[...]
g working above or near Thames Water's pipes or other structures. 
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning‐your-development/Workingnear-or-divertin
g-our-pipes. Should the developer require further information please contact Thames Water. Email: 
developer.services@thameswater.co.uk Phone: 0800 009 3921 (Monday to Friday, 8am to 5pm) Write to: Thames 
Water Developer Services, Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading, Berkshire RG1 8DB. 
 

 
  
 

72



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7055

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor James Coldwell (Reserve)
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve)
Councillor Renata Hamvas  (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLACE AND WELLBEING DEPARTMENT

Kevin Fenton

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 29 October 2018

1

1
4

1

1

1

9

27


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Development Management
	AGENDA

	5.1 78-94 ORMSIDE STREET, LONDON SE15 1TF
	ITEM 1 - REPORT
	Appendix 3- Recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 December 2018

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 4 December 2018 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Richard Livingstone

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Colin Wilson(Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Patrick Cronin (Deveopment Management)
Tom Butterick (Old Kent Road Team)
Pip Howson (Transport Policy)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

The meeting adjourned for ten minutes to give members time to study the tabled items. 

There were apologies from absence from Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE.  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the
meeting:



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 December 2018

 Addendum report relating to items 5.1 and 5.2
 Members’ pack relating to items 5.1 and 5.2.
 The supplemental agenda No.1 containing an item deferred at the planning committee 

meeting on 27 November 2018.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

5.1   78-94 ORMSIDE STREET, LONDON SE15 1TF 

PROPOSAL:

Redevelopment of the site, involving the demolition of existing buildings and structures, to 
deliver a mixed use building of up to nine storeys (ten storeys including the mezzanine at 
entrance level) plus rooftop plant. The building will comprise 2058 square metres of new 
and replacement commercial floor space (Class B1) together with 56 residential units 
(Class C3) and will include the creation of a new basement, hard and soft landscaping, 
reconfigured servicing arrangements and other associated works.

(This application represents a departure from Strategic Policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of 
the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial 
Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred industrial location).

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

A two objectors addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions from the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 December 2018

the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillors, 
and answered questions from the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application. 

A motion to grant the application with one additional condition was moved, seconded, put 
to the vote and declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That full planning permission be granted for 18/AP/1049, subject to:

 the conditions set out in the report and addendum report 
 an additional condition requiring details of adequate adaptions to the 

floorspace to make it suitable light industrial use, and setting out an 
appropriate proportion of B1 (C) use, to be submitted to officers

 and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 4 April 2019 the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 18/AP/1049, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 192 of the report.

Councillors requested that in future, viability reports be included in the reports as addenda. 

5.2   LAND AT 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 

PROPOSAL:

ORIGINAL DESCRIPTION
Mixed use redevelopment comprising, demolition of existing buildings and construction of 
two buildings: one of part 11 and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 
1,888sqm (GIA) of commercial floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and 
first floors, 130 residential dwellings above (51 x 1 bed, 52 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with 
associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car 
parking and refuse/recycling stores.

REVISED DESCRIPTION
Full application for full planning permission for mixed use redevelopment comprising: 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings one of part 11 and 13 
storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 1,661sqm (GIA) of commercial 
floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and first floors, 130 residential 
dwellings above (44 x 1 bed, 59 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access and 
highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car parking and 
refuse/recycling stores.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and businesses' of 
the Core Strategy (2011) and saved policy 1.2 'strategic and local preferred industrial 
locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred industrial location).



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 December 2018

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report.
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

A two objectors addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant and his agents addressed the committee, and answered questions from the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillors, 
and answered questions from the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application. 

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission for application number 17/AP/4819 be granted, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions set out in the report and addendum 
report;

 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 27 
April 2019;

 Referral to the Mayor of London.
 Referral to the Secretary of State

2. That in the event that the s106 agreement is not completed by 27 April 2019, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 235 of the report.

The meeting ended at 10.20 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


